R L]

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"firero-Teceraara ~sr9 a3t

E-mail: fra.goymh@gmail.com
Web: mahafra.org
Mob. No. ; 8828786264

Gowt. Polytechnic Bullding, 305,
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E),

Mumbal - 400 051.

(Part-B)
Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt,05/06/2024

The Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Requlation of
Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 05 June, 2024 in the Conference Hall, Room
No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E),
Mumbai — 400 051,

The following were present/absent;

Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), [
1 Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority : | Present.
Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,
2. | Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, Not Present,
Member of Fees Regulating Authority
Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak .
3. | Chartered Accountant, Membe; of Fees Present through video
Regulating Authority conferencing. j
Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, j
4. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Present. 5
Regulating Authority
Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, ;
5. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Present. |
Regulating Authority
Shri, Atul Damodar Dharap,
6. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Present. l
e Regulating Authority
S o Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, ]
//';9 ) _N\=\ 7. | Professional Educationist, Member of Fees Present.
j’.rr.f' . N"é{#\“ﬂ:/ G Regulating Authority
{5 Fhm;n’/“appmva” E The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, Absent
'\"j; 2016/940 3 / 8. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating nt.
\ b Authority.
o S The Director Higher Education, (M.S),
9. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Absent.
Authority.
Commissioner Medical Education (M.S) , I —
10. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Presence dispensed for a
Authority . day.
The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, =
11. | Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of Absent
Fees Regulating Authority ;
- ]




. The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra 1
' Council of Agriculture Education and

2 FRA

| Presence dispensed for a

Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees day.
Regulating Authority.
fflher:r;t)se-}:;:?rr:t(:r);tg},ggs,s Regulating Absent .
ion Duty.
Authority On Election Duty

Item No.2:
(a)

e
¥/ Reg. No.:2f
S NGCINew

Ph'a.'.‘n( approval/
. 216/940

Any other subject with the permission of the Chair.

To consider the online intimations received from Unaided

Institutions i.e. Private Professional Educational Institutions to opt
for ‘No Upward Revision’ of fees for th emic year 2024-2025.

“Discussed.

The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexure ‘A’ conducting
Higher and Technical Courses have opted for ‘No Upward Revision’ of fees
for the academic year 2024-2025.

The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexure ‘B’ conducting
Health & Science Courses have opted for ‘No Upward Revision’ of fees for
the academic year 2024-2025.

The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexure ‘C’ conducting
Agriculture Courses have opted for ‘No Upward Revision’ of fees for the
academic year 2024-2025.

In terms of section 14 (1)(b) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private
Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
Act, 2015 the said Institutes/Colleges are entitled to continue to apply the
fees structure approved for the previous academic year to immediate next
academic year by opting for *No Upward Revision’ of fees. In that view the
intimations given by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned in Annexures ‘A’ ,'B’
& 'C' deserves to be accepted. The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in
Annexures ‘A" ,'B' &'C’ are entitled to continue to apply the fees approved
for the academic year 2023-2024 for next academic year 2024-2025 by
applying for *No Upward Revision’ of fees.

In view of above the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list
Annexures 'A”, 'B" & 'C’ be notified as *No Upward Revision’ of fees for the
academic year 2024-2025.

The Institutions / Colleges mentioned in list Annexure D * have opted for
‘No Upward Revision’ of fees for the academic year 2024-2025. The
Institutions/ Colleges mentioned in list Annexure ‘D’ have submitted online
intimations to opt for ‘No Upward Revision’ of fees for the academic year
2024-2025 in respect of the courses mentioned in the list and continue to
apply the fees structure approved for the academic year 2023-2024 in the
immediate next academic year 2024-2025 .The Institutions/Colleges were
directed to submit the depreciation chart/statement in prescribed proforma
for the Financial Year 2022-2023 and Audited Financial Statement of the
Financial Year 2022-2023,



3 FRA
05™ June, 2024(Part-B)

Inspite of repeated reminders the said Institutes/Colleges have failed
to comply the direction. It was therefore decided to conditionally accept the
intimations subject to comply. No steps to upload the information for the
purpose/s of claiming reimbursement of fees to be taken uniess the
Institutes/Colleges comply the direction. On compliance by the individual
Institution the fees be notified to concern Authority for the purpose of
claiming reimbursement.

The Annexures ‘A, ‘B’ ,'C’ & 'D’ shall form the part and parcel of the
minutes of the meeting.

Let the follow-up action be taken accordingly.”

1
I |
w.‘&‘ . @QLL'LL; '1

Date: 05% June, 2024 Justice Vijay L Achliya (Retd.)
Chairperson
Place: Mumbai Fees Regulating Authority
State of Maharashtra
TRUE-GOPY

PANCipal,
Or Shivajirac Kadam Collegs
of Pharmacy Baganvat,
Kasabe Digrai,Sangl



List of Institutes/Colleges running is Bachelor of Pharmacy (B.Pharm) Course informing
the Fees Regulating Authority that they are opting for no upward revision of fees for the
academic year 2024-2025 and continue to apply the fees approved for the academic
year 2023-2024 for the next academic year 2024-2025 in respect of respective course
mentioned against their name.

Sr.
No.

Code
No.

Bachelor of Pharmacy (B. Pharm)

Institute Name

Course

Fees for
AY.
2023-24

Meeting
Date

Fees for
A.Y.
2024-25

PH5276

Khandesh Education
Society's Late Shri
Pandharinath Chhagansheth
Bhandarkar College Of D.
Pharmacy, Jalgaon

B.Pharm

70000

01-02-2024

70000

PH6394

PH1136

Shree Santkrupa College Of
Pharmacy, Ghogaon,Satara

B.Pharm

96000

5-r?-.Rajendra Gode College
Of Pbharmacy, . Malkapur,
Buldhana

B.Pharm

93000

11-08-2023

12-07-2023

96000

93000

PH1271

Ajarshi Shahu College Of
Pharmacy, Buldana

B.Pharm

87500

12-07-2023

87500

PH2553

Latur College Of Pharmacy,
Latur

B.Pharm

104000

12-07-2023

104000

PH2572

Shreeyash  Institute  Of
Pharmaceutical  Education
And Research, Aurangabad

B.Pharm

110000

05-07-2023

110000

PH3480

Yashwantrao Bhonsale
College  Of  Pharmacy,
Sawantwadi, Sindhdug

B.Pharm

76500

01-02-2024

76500

PH5210

PH5437

Kalyani Charitable Trust's,
Ravindra Gambhirrao Sapkal
College  Of  Pharmacy,
Anjaneri Tal. Trimbakeshwar
Dist. Nashik
Trimurti Institute Of

Pharmacy, Jalgaon

B.Pharm

99000

10-08-2023

99000

B.Pharm

79500

27-09-2023

79500

PH5458

Shri.  Prakashchand Jain
College Of Pharmacy &
Research, Jalgaon

B.Pharm

/.‘—"'—‘

106000

05-07-2023

106000

GUL/




———

1 ; — .
’ i Fees for " Fees for
| Sr. | C t

| N(r) f dee Institute Name Course A.Y. Mgzt':g A.Y.
o 2023-24 2024-25
. Adarsh  College  Of

C 11 | PH 0 | 05-07-2023 | 101000
* 6820 Pharmacy, Vita, Sangli 8:Fharm 16100

| Teerthankar Education

‘ Society's  Dr.  Shivajirao

| 12 | PH6890 | Kadam College Of | B.Pharm 97000 11-08-2023 | 97000

j B.Pharmacy, Kasbe Digraj

1 Sangli

Date : 05/06/2024

10

Ny

Justice Vijay L. Achliya (Retd.)
Chairperson,
Fees Regulating Authority
State of Maharashtra

PHNCipal,

Or Shivajirao Kadam Colteg-

of Pharmacy Baganvat.
WXasabe Digrai.Sangli




{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

