

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"शिक्षण-नव्हेव्यवसाय -ज्ञान यज्ञ"

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, 3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E),

Mumbal - 400 051.

E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com

Web: mahafra.org Mob. No. ; 8828786264

(Part-B)

Minutes of Meeting of Authority

Dt.05/06/2024

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 05th June, 2024 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

	1.	Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
	2.	Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, Member of Fees Regulating Authority		Not Present.	
-	3.	Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.	
	4.	Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
	5.	Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
	6.	Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
	7.	Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, Professional Educationist, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
	8.	The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	.:	Absent.	
	9.	The Director Higher Education, (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Absent.	
	10.	Commissioner Medical Education (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	;	Presence dispensed for a day.	
	11.	The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Absent	



FRA 05th June, 2024(Part-B)

		-	The state of the s
12.	The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra Council of Agriculture Education and Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Presence dispensed for a day.
13.	Shri. S.Ramamoorthy,I.A.S., Member Secretary of Fees Regulating Authority	•	Absent . On Election Duty.

Item No.2:

Any other subject with the permission of the Chair. (a)

To consider the online intimations received from Unaided Institutions i.e. Private Professional Educational Institutions to opt for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025. "Discussed.

The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexure 'A' conducting Higher and Technical Courses have opted for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025.

The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexure 'B' conducting Health & Science Courses have opted for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025.

The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexure 'C' conducting Agriculture Courses have opted for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025.

In terms of section 14 (1)(b) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 the said Institutes/Colleges are entitled to continue to apply the fees structure approved for the previous academic year to immediate next academic year by opting for 'No Upward Revision' of fees. In that view the intimations given by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned in Annexures 'A', 'B' & 'C' deserves to be accepted. The Institutes/Colleges mentioned in Annexures 'A', 'B' & 'C' are entitled to continue to apply the fees approved for the academic year 2023-2024 for next academic year 2024-2025 by applying for 'No Upward Revision' of fees.

In view of above the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned in list Annexures 'A', 'B' & 'C' be notified as 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025.

The Institutions / Colleges mentioned in list Annexure 'D' have opted for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025. The Institutions/ Colleges mentioned in list Annexure 'D' have submitted online intimations to opt for 'No Upward Revision' of fees for the academic year 2024-2025 in respect of the courses mentioned in the list and continue to apply the fees structure approved for the academic year 2023-2024 in the immediate next academic year 2024-2025 .The Institutions/Colleges were directed to submit the depreciation chart/statement in prescribed proforma for the Financial Year 2022-2023 and Audited Financial Statement of the Financial Year 2022-2023.

Reg. No.-21 NGCINEW Pharm/ approval/ 2016/940 abe Digraj. Sano

(b)

05th June, 2024(Part-B)

Inspite of repeated reminders the said Institutes/Colleges have failed to comply the direction. It was therefore decided to conditionally accept the intimations subject to comply. No steps to upload the information for the purpose/s of claiming reimbursement of fees to be taken unless the Institutes/Colleges comply the direction. On compliance by the individual Institution the fees be notified to concern Authority for the purpose of claiming reimbursement.

The Annexures 'A', 'B', 'C' & 'D' shall form the part and parcel of the minutes of the meeting.

Let the follow-up action be taken accordingly."

Date: 05th June, 2024

Place: Mumbai

Justice Vijay L. Achliya (Retd.)

Chairperson

Fees Regulating Authority State of Maharashtra

Vilige

Or Shivajirao Kadam College of Pharmacy Baganvat, Kasabe Digraj, Sangli List of Institutes/Colleges running is Bachelor of Pharmacy (B.Pharm) Course informing the Fees Regulating Authority that they are opting for no upward revision of fees for the academic year 2024-2025 and continue to apply the fees approved for the academic year 2023-2024 for the next academic year 2024-2025 in respect of respective course mentioned against their name.

Bachelor of Pharmacy (B. Pharm)

Sr. No.	Code No.	Institute Name	Course	Fees for A.Y. 2023-24	Meeting Date	Fees for A.Y. 2024-25
1	PH5276	Khandesh Education Society's Late Shri Pandharinath Chhagansheth Bhandarkar College Of D. Pharmacy, Jalgaon	B.Pharm	70000	01-02-2024	70000
2	PH6394	Shree Santkrupa College Of Pharmacy, Ghogaon, Satara	B.Pharm	96000	11-08-2023	96000
3	PH1136	Dr. Rajendra Gode College Of Pharmacy, Malkapur, Buldhana	B.Pharm	93000	12-07-2023	93000
4	PH1271	Ajarshi Shahu College Of Pharmacy, Buldana	B.Pharm	87500	12-07-2023	87500
5	PH2553	Latur College Of Pharmacy, Latur	B.Pharm	104000	12-07-2023	104000
6	PH2572	Shreeyash Institute Of Pharmaceutical Education And Research, Aurangabad	B.Pharm	110000	05-07-2023	110000
7	PH3480	Yashwantrao Bhonsale College Of Pharmacy, Sawantwadi, Sindhdug	B.Pharm	76500	01-02-2024	76500
8	PH5210	Kalyani Charitable Trust's, Ravindra Gambhirrao Sapkal College Of Pharmacy, Anjaneri Tal. Trimbakeshwar Dist. Nashik	B.Pharm	99000	10-08-2023	99000
9	PH5437	Trimurti Institute Of Pharmacy, Jalgaon	B.Pharm	79500	27-09-2023	79500
10	PH5458	Shri. Prakashchand Jain College Of Pharmacy & Research, Jalgaon	B.Pharm	106000	05-07-2023	106000





Sr. No.	Code No.	Institute Name	Course	Fees for A.Y. 2023-24	Meeting Date	Fees for A.Y. 2024-25
11	PH6820	Adarsh College Of Pharmacy, Vita, Sangli	B.Pharm	101000	05-07-2023	101000
12	PH6890	Teerthankar Education Society's Dr. Shivajirao Kadam College Of B.Pharmacy, Kasbe Digraj Sangli	B.Pharm	97000	11-08-2023	97000

Date: 05/06/2024

Justice Vijay L. Achliya (Retd.)
Chairperson,
Fees Regulating Authority
State of Maharashtra

Mul C

Or Shivajirao Kadam College of Pharmacy Baganvat. Kasabe Digraj.Sangti